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Ore Zone/

Year/Report On

Tonnage/

Category

Commodity Grade Reference/

Comments

1

1998

Assay/analysis                

Grab

Gold 10.19 g/t a sample (TAS15-8) taken close to the 19 zone

Assessment Report 25839

N

1

1998

Assay/analysis                

Drill Core

Gold 9.65 g/t from 3.34 grams per tonne gold over 5.1 metres to 9.65 

grams per tonne gold over 1.55 metres on the 19 zone, 

previous drilling of unknown age

Assessment Report 25839
N

21B

1998

Assay/analysis                

Drill Core

Gold 26.6 g/t over 1.5 metres on the 21 zone, from previous drilling 

of unknown age.

Assessment Report 25839
N

21B

1998

Assay/analysis                

Grab

Gold 4.24 g/t

Copper 0.848 %

Silver 6.6 g/t

a grab sample (11975) of ferricrete from a trench on the 

21 zone

Assessment Report 25839
N

MIDDLE D

1998

Assay/analysis                

Drill Core

Gold 60.33 g/t over 2.4 metres on the Mid zone, previous drilling of 

unknown age.

Assessment Report 25839.
N

EAST

1989

Assay/analysis                

Trench

Gold 9.7 g/t trenching on the East zone is reported to have yielded 

an average of 9.7 grams per tonne gold across 2.97 

metres over a strike length of 62.1 metres

Property File - 905754
N

EAST

1988

Assay/analysis                

Drill Core

Gold 42.8500 g/t

Copper 2.2700 %

Drill hole 31 from 64.6 to 68 metres.

Vancouver Stockwatch July 31, 1989.

N

EAST

1987

Assay/analysis                

Drill Core

Gold 8.9 g/t drilling on the East zone yielded intercepts up to 8.9 

and 15.53 grams per tonne gold over 8.9 and 0.6 metres, 

respectively, in hole 271-87-6

Assessment Report 16763
N

EAST

1987

Assay/analysis                

Drill Core

Gold 12.58 g/t over 0.6 metres in hole 271-87-12

Assessment Report 16763

N

EAST

1987

Inferred

Gold 6.7 g/t An inferred resource of the East zone

Property File – 520217

 91,700 

Y

t
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MIDDLE D

1987

Assay/analysis                

Drill Core

Gold 6.00 g/t drilling on the Mid zone yielded 6.00 and 4.30 grams 

per tonne gold over 1.5 metres, each, in hole 271-87-7 

and 271-87-10, respectively, and 3.31, 4.80 and 3.95 

grams per tonne gold over 2.6, 1.1 and 3.2 metres, 

respectively, in hole 271-87-13

Assessment Report 16763

N

MIDDLE D

1987

Assay/analysis                

Chip

Gold 24.40 g/t

Copper 0.64 %

two chip samples from trench 14, located near the Mid 

zone, yielded 24.40 grams per tonne gold each, with 

0.60 and 0.64 per cent copper over 0.9 and 1.0 metres 

respectively

Assessment Report 16763

N

EAST

1986

Assay/analysis                

Chip

Gold 6.3000 g/t

Copper 0.1000 % Assessment Report 15687.

N

EAST

1986

Assay/analysis                

Chip

Gold 24.7 g/t over 2.0 metres in trench 1

Assessment Report 16763

N
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